SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE. STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.18 (ID # 26992) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, January 28, 2025

FROM: OFFICE ON AGING

SUBJECT: OFFICE ON AGING: Ratify and Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue Purchase Order(s) for the California Department of Aging Older Americans Act Title III and Title VII Programs, in addition to the Multipurpose Senior Services Program, for the period July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2029; All Districts. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Ratify and Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue Purchase Order(s) to the service providers identified in Attachment A in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$13,135,477 for the payment of services provided for the Older Americans Act Title III and VII Programs consistent with Agreement No. AAA-2425-21, through the period July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2029; and
- Ratify and Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue Purchase Order(s) to the service providers identified in Attachment B in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$1,601,444 for the payment of services provided for the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP) consistent with Agreement No. MS-2425-24, for the period July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2027; and

Continued on Page 2

ACTION:Policy

Wel Lee, Director of Office on Aging

1/14/2025

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Aves:

Medina, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

January 28, 2025

XC:

OOA

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board By:

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 3. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, to issue Purchase Orders for any future subgrantee agreements entered into with new and or existing service providers as a result of receiving additional CDA Older Americans Act Title III and VII funding opportunities, through June 30, 2029, consistent with the Board's approval authorized on June 25, 2024 per item number 3.39 (#25261).
- 4. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, to issue Purchase Orders for any future subgrantee agreements entered into with new and or existing service providers as a result of receiving additional CDA Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP) funding opportunities, through June 30, 2027, consistent with the Board's approval authorized on August 27, 2024 per item number 3.49 (#25651).

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Т	otal Cost:	Ongoi	ng Cost
COST	\$0	\$0		\$0		\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0		\$0		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 69% Federal, 31% State				Budget Adj	ustment:	No
				For Fiscal Y	ear:	24/25

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Older Americans Act Title III and Title VII Programs:

Through Standard Agreement No. AAA-2324-21, the services and programs available include: supportive services (Title IIIB – adult day care, personal care, home maker services, transportation and legal), senior center activities (Title IIIB), congregate and home-delivered nutrition (Title IIIC), family caregiver support program (Title IIIE), and elder abuse prevention and long-term care ombudsman services (Title VII). These services, programs and other activities are made available countywide to older individuals and persons with disabilities.

On January 9, 2024, RCOoA released a Request For Proposal (RFP) #OAARC-0026 seeking proposals from qualified service vendors to administer Title III and Title VII services to persons aged sixty (60) years or older who are frail or homebound due to illness or disability, or who are otherwise isolated, to help bridge the gap between service demand and available resources. After careful consideration, the Riverside County Office on Aging (RCOoA) selected a number of service providers to create a comprehensive, responsive, and effective program that meets the needs of the county's older adult and disabled adult populations (Attachment A).

Standard Agreement No. AAA-2324-21 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 25, 2024, (item 3.39), for a total allocation of \$13,135,477. It reflects the executed contract with the

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

California Department of Aging (CDA) and could be subject to modifications based on the state's final legislative process. In addition, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution #2024-130 to allow the RCOoA to accept funding annually through June 30, 2029. The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2024 and ending on June 30, 2029. This agenda item allows the Purchasing Agent to issue Purchase Orders for the service providers identified in Attachment A for the Title III and Title VII Programs.

The Multipurpose Senior Services Program:

The RCOoA administers the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP) for care management services to Medi-Cal beneficiaries at-risk of being placed out of their homes due to increasing frailty. Individuals 65 years of age and older, who are eligible for Medi-Cal and at-risk for institutionalization, may receive effective case management by a skilled Nurse Care Manager (registered nurse) and Social Worker Care Manager. The MSSP care managers communicate, collaborate and coordinate with the client, family members, medical and mental health providers, as well as other service providers to appropriately meet their needs. The goal is to provide additional support and services that allow the client to continue their independence by remaining at home and reduce the risk of premature or inappropriate institutionalization.

Standard Agreement No. MS-2425-24 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on August 27, 2024, (item 3.49), for a total allocation of \$1,601,444. It reflects the current contract between CDA and RCOoA and could be subject to modifications based on the state's final legislative process. In addition, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution #2024-178 to allow RCOoA to accept funding annually through June 30, 2027.

The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025. This performance-based contract serves up to 299 clients. RCOoA will award qualified vendors for MSSP services as a result to a competitive bidding process. This agenda item allows the Purchasing Agent to issue Purchase Orders for the service providers identified in Attachment B for the Multipurpose Senior Services Program.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

These funds are to be utilized in accordance with the requirements of the Older Americans Act, Titles III and VII, for individuals 60 years of age and older and persons with disabilities. Priority is given to those who have the greatest social and economic need, with considerable emphasis on programs and services that support older individuals and persons with disabilities to live independently in their home and community; promote healthy aging and community involvement; and assist family members in their vital caregiving role.

Additional Fiscal Information

Fiscal year 24/25 Standard Agreement No. AAA-2425-21, between CDA and the County of Riverside, for Title III and VII Programs is for a total amount of \$13,135,477. This funding requires a match, which is met from provider contributions, grants awarded to the department and donations received by community collaborations.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

There is no impact to the county general fund.

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A. AAA-2425-21, TITLE III & VII PROGAMS: SERVICE PROVIDERS & Amounts for FY 24/25

ATTACHMENT B. MS-2425-24, MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM: SERVICE PROVIDERS & Amounts for FY 24/25

1/14/2025 Brianna Lontajo, Principal Manage

ATTACHMENT A. TITLE III & VII PROGAMS SERVICE PROVIDERS

CONTRACT ID	VENDOR	MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNT
OOA-IIIC-2425-Mizell	Mizell Center	\$1,615,900.00
OOA-IIIC-2425-FSA	Family Service Association	\$1,920,746.00
OOA-IIIC-2425-Sodexo	Sodexo America, LLC	\$1,913,045.00
OOA-IIIC-2425-MOW	Riverside Meals on Wheels, Inc.	\$293,176.00
OOA-IIIC-2425-LSHN	Kenady, LLC	\$277,620.00
OOA-IIIC-2425-LAP	La Paloma Cafe Restaurant	\$300,000.00
OOA-IIIE-2425-ICRC	Inland Caregiver Resource Center	\$120,271.00
OOA-IIIB-2425-ICRC	Inland Caregiver Resource Center	\$249,950.00
OOA-IIIB-2425-CC	Care Connexxus Inc.	\$20,000.00
OOA-IIIB-2425-ICLS	Inland Counties Legal Services	\$267,574.00
OOA-IIIB-2425-ILP	Independent Living Partnership	\$85,000.00
OOA-OM-2425-COASC	Council on Aging Southern California	\$743,649.00

ATTACHMENT B. MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM: SERVICE PROVIDERS

CONTRACT ID	VENDOR	MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNT
OOA-MS-2425-LL	Lifeline Systems Company, dba Philips Lifeline	\$7,500.00
OOA-MS-2425-CA	Connect America.com, LLC	\$45,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-PH	Pure Heart Home Care Services	\$5,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-LSHN	Kenady, LLC	\$5,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-MM	PurFoods, LLC	\$5,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-SHC	A & K Homecare Services, dba Synergy Homecare	\$5,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-HISC	Miles and Jane Inc., dba Home Instead Senior Care	\$5,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-CK	Senior Helping Hand dba Comfort Keepers	\$5,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-ADT	ADT, LLC	\$2,000.00
OOA-MS-2425-SCHC	Shield California Health Care Center, Inc.	\$75,000.00
OOA-MS-2425- TINCOPA	Tincopa, LLC	\$20,000.00